© Master Instruments Pty Ltd www.batteryengineering.com.au
All specifications are correct at time of creation. All specifications and operation conditions contained in this datasheet are subject to change or improvement without prior notice to the user. This
data is for evaluation purposes only. No guarantee is intended or implied by this data. For clarification and updated information, please contact us.
12/2022 | 1
Turtle Charger (100W) - NiCd
Pre-programmed Battery Charger for Nickel Cadmium
TSB003-NCD Series
Digital Universal Battery Charger

TSB003-NCD07S5 NiCd 8.4VDC (7 cells) 10-75VDC 5A max.(54.25W)
TSB003-NCD07S4 NiCd 8.4VDC (7 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (43.4W)
TSB003-NCD07S3 NiCd 8.4VDC (7 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (32.55W)
TSB003-NCD07S2 NiCd 8.4VDC (7 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (21.7W)
TSB003-NCD07S1 NiCd 8.4VDC (7 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (10.85W)
TSB003-NCD08S5 NiCd 9.6VDC (8 cells) 10-75VDC 5A max.(62W)
TSB003-NCD08S4 NiCd 9.6VDC (8 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (49.6W)
TSB003-NCD08S3 NiCd 9.6VDC (8 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (37.2W)
TSB003-NCD08S2 NiCd 9.6VDC (8 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (24.8W)
TSB003-NCD08S1 NiCd 9.6VDC (8 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (12.4W)
TSB003-NCD09S5 NiCd 10.8VDC (9 cells) 10-75VDC 5A max.(69.75W)
TSB003-NCD09S4 NiCd 10.8VDC (9 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (55.8W)
TSB003-NCD09S3 NiCd 10.8VDC (9 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (41.85W)
TSB003-NCD09S2 NiCd 10.8VDC (9 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (27.9W)
TSB003-NCD09S1 NiCd 10.8VDC (9 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (13.95W)
TSB003-NCD10S5 NiCd 12VDC (10 cells) 10-75VDC 5A max.(77.5W)
TSB003-NCD10S4 NiCd 12VDC (10 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (62W)
TSB003-NCD10S3 NiCd 12VDC (10 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (46.5W)
TSB003-NCD10S2 NiCd 12VDC (10 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (31W)
TSB003-NCD10S1 NiCd 12VDC (10 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (15.5W)
TSB003-NCD11S5 NiCd 13.2VDC (11 cells) 10-75VDC 5A max.(85.25W)
TSB003-NCD11S4 NiCd 13.2VDC (11 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (68.2W)
TSB003-NCD11S3 NiCd 13.2VDC (11 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (51.15W)
TSB003-NCD11S2 NiCd 13.2VDC (11 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (34.1W)
TSB003-NCD11S1 NiCd 13.2VDC (11 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (17.05W)
TSB003-NCD12S5 NiCd 14.4VDC (12 cells) 10-75VDC 5A max.(93W)
TSB003-NCD12S4 NiCd 14.4VDC (12 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (74.4W)
TSB003-NCD12S3 NiCd 14.4VDC (12 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (55.8W)
TSB003-NCD12S2 NiCd 14.4VDC (12 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (37.2W)
TSB003-NCD12S1 NiCd 14.4VDC (12 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (18.6W)
TSB003-NCD13S5 NiCd 15.6VDC (13 cells) 10-75VDC 4.96A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD13S4 NiCd 15.6VDC (13 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (80.6W)
TSB003-NCD13S3 NiCd 15.6VDC (13 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (60.45W)
TSB003-NCD13S2 NiCd 15.6VDC (13 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (40.3W)
TSB003-NCD13S1 NiCd 15.6VDC (13 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (20.15W)
TSB003-NCD14S5 NiCd 16.8VDC (14 cells) 10-75VDC 4.61A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD14S4 NiCd 16.8VDC (14 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (86.8W)
TSB003-NCD14S3 NiCd 16.8VDC (14 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (65.1W)
TSB003-NCD14S2 NiCd 16.8VDC (14 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (43.4W)
TSB003-NCD14S1 NiCd 16.8VDC (14 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (21.7W)
TSB003-NCD15S5 NiCd 18VDC (15 cells) 10-75VDC 4.3A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD15S4 NiCd 18VDC (15 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (93W)
TSB003-NCD15S3 NiCd 18VDC (15 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (69.75W)
TSB003-NCD15S2 NiCd 18VDC (15 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (46.5W)
© Master Instruments Pty Ltd www.batteryengineering.com.au
All specifications are correct at time of creation. All specifications and operation conditions contained in this datasheet are subject to change or improvement without prior notice to the user. This
data is for evaluation purposes only. No guarantee is intended or implied by this data. For clarification and updated information, please contact us.
12/2022 | 4
Part Number Chemistry Battery Pack Voltage Input Voltage Output Current Mounting Option
TSB003-NCD15S1 NiCd 18VDC (15 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (23.25W)
Select from options
above
TSB003-NCD16S4 NiCd 19.2VDC (16 cells) 10-75VDC 4A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD16S3 NiCd 19.2VDC (16 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (74.4W)
TSB003-NCD16S2 NiCd 19.2VDC (16 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (49.6W)
TSB003-NCD16S1 NiCd 19.2VDC (16 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (24.8W)
TSB003-NCD17S4 NiCd 20.4VDC (17 cells) 10-75VDC 3.8A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD17S3 NiCd 20.4VDC (17 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (79.05W)
TSB003-NCD17S2 NiCd 20.4VDC (17 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (52.7W)
TSB003-NCD17S1 NiCd 20.4VDC (17 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (26.35W)
TSB003-NCD18S4 NiCd 21.6VDC (18 cells) 10-75VDC 3.58A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD18S3 NiCd 21.6VDC (18 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (83.7W)
TSB003-NCD18S2 NiCd 21.6VDC (18 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (55.8W)
TSB003-NCD18S1 NiCd 21.6VDC (18 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (27.9W)
TSB003-NCD19S4 NiCd 22.8VDC (19 cells) 10-75VDC 3.4A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD19S3 NiCd 22.8VDC (19 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (88.35W)
TSB003-NCD19S2 NiCd 22.8VDC (19 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (58.9W)
TSB003-NCD19S1 NiCd 22.8VDC (19 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (29.45W)
TSB003-NCD20S4 NiCd 24VDC (20 cells) 10-75VDC 3.23A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD20S3 NiCd 24VDC (20 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (93W)
TSB003-NCD20S2 NiCd 24VDC (20 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (62W)
TSB003-NCD20S1 NiCd 24VDC (20 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (31W)
TSB003-NCD21S4 NiCd 25.2VDC (21 cells) 10-75VDC 3.1A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD21S3 NiCd 25.2VDC (21 cells) 10-75VDC 3A (97.65W)
TSB003-NCD21S2 NiCd 25.2VDC (21 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (65.1W)
TSB003-NCD21S1 NiCd 25.2VDC (21 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (32.55W)
TSB003-NCD22S3 NiCd 26.4VDC (22 cells) 10-75VDC 2.93A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD22S2 NiCd 26.4VDC (22 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (68.2W)
TSB003-NCD22S1 NiCd 26.4VDC (22 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (34.1W)
TSB003-NCD23S3 NiCd 27.6VDC (23 cells) 10-75VDC 2.81A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD23S2 NiCd 27.6VDC (23 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (71.3W)
TSB003-NCD23S1 NiCd 27.6VDC (23 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (35.65W)
TSB003-NCD24S3 NiCd 28.8VDC (24 cells) 10-75VDC 2.69A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD24S2 NiCd 28.8VDC (24 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (74.4W)
TSB003-NCD24S1 NiCd 28.8VDC (24 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (37.2W)
TSB003-NCD25S3 NiCd 30VDC (25 cells) 10-75VDC 2.58A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD25S2 NiCd 30VDC (25 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (77.5W)
TSB003-NCD25S1 NiCd 30VDC (25 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (38.75W)
TSB003-NCD26S3 NiCd 31.2VDC (26 cells) 10-75VDC 2.48A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD26S2 NiCd 31.2VDC (26 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (80.6W)
TSB003-NCD26S1 NiCd 31.2VDC (26 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (40.3W)
TSB003-NCD27S3 NiCd 32.4VDC (27 cells) 10-75VDC 2.39A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD27S2 NiCd 32.4VDC (27 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (83.7W)
TSB003-NCD27S1 NiCd 32.4VDC (27 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (41.85W)
TSB003-NCD28S3 NiCd 33.6VDC (28 cells) 10-75VDC 2.3A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD28S2 NiCd 33.6VDC (28 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (86.8W)
TSB003-NCD28S1 NiCd 33.6VDC (28 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (43.4W)
TSB003-NCD Series
Digital Universal Battery Charger
© Master Instruments Pty Ltd www.batteryengineering.com.au
All specifications are correct at time of creation. All specifications and operation conditions contained in this datasheet are subject to change or improvement without prior notice to the user. This
data is for evaluation purposes only. No guarantee is intended or implied by this data. For clarification and updated information, please contact us.
12/2022 | 5
***IMPORTANT: The Part Number must have the mounting option code (-P, -E, -V, or -H) your project requires.
Part Number Chemistry Battery Pack Voltage Input Voltage Output Current Mounting Option
TSB003-NCD29S3 NiCd 34.8VDC (29 cells) 10-75VDC 2.22A (100W max.)
Select from options
above
TSB003-NCD29S2 NiCd 34.8VDC (29 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (89.9W)
TSB003-NCD29S1 NiCd 34.8VDC (29 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (44.95W)
TSB003-NCD30S3 NiCd 36VDC (30 cells) 10-75VDC 2.15A (100W max.)
TSB003-NCD30S2 NiCd 36VDC (30 cells) 10-75VDC 2A (93W)
TSB003-NCD30S1 NiCd 36VDC (30 cells) 10-75VDC 1A (46.5W)
TSB003-NCD Series
Digital Universal Battery Charger
ENCLOSURE
DIN-V